CITY OF WAUWATOSA
7725 W. North Avenue
Wauwatosa, Wisconsin 53213
Telephone: (414) 479-8957
Fax: (414) 471-8414

AGENDA
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
THURSDAY, MARCH 23RD, 2017 – 7:00 PM
COMMITTEE ROOM #1
*1. Request by Troy E. Giles, of Reinhart Boerner Van Deuren S.C., for a variance to the Floodplain
requirements under Section 24.13.010(K)(1)(e) for substantial property improvements at 7615 W.
State Street in the C-1, Neighborhood/Village Trade District.

*Under Wisconsin Statutes 19.85(1)(a) or (g) the Board may adjourn into closed session for purposes of
deliberating after a quasi-judicial hearing or to confer with their legal counsel. Subsequent to the closed
session, the Board may reconvene in open session for further consideration of other matters on the
agenda.

Any person who has a qualifying disability as defined by the American With Disabilities Act that requires the meeting or materials at the meeting to be in an
accessible location or format must contact the City Clerk at voice telephone 479-8917 or TTY 471-8484 (City Hall, 7725 West North Avenue, Wauwatosa, Wisconsin
53213) for accommodations. Requests for accommodations for meetings should be made at least three (3) business days prior to the meeting. Every effort will be
made to arrange accommodations for all meetings, so please give the City Clerk as much advance notice as possible.

Please note: A 5 minute break after each hour of meeting time is scheduled to allow a rest period for the recording clerk.
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CITY OF WAUWATOSA
MEMO

To:

Board of Zoning Appeals

From:

Amy Bennett

Date:

March 14, 2017

Subject:

Request by Troy E. Giles, of Reinhart Boerner Van Deuren S.C., for a variance
to the Floodplain requirements under Section 24.13.010(K)(1)(e) for substantial
property improvements at 7615 W. State Street in the C-1,
Neighborhood/Village Trade District.

A. Issue
Request by Troy E. Giles, of Reinhart Boerner Van Deuren S.C., for a variance to the Floodplain
requirements under Section 24.13.010(K)(1)(e) for substantial property improvements at 7615 W. State
Street in the C-1, Neighborhood/Village Trade District.
B. Background/Options
The property owner was approved for a conditional use for an eating establishment December 20, 2016
which includes substantial property improvements. Under Section 24.13.010(K)(1)(e), "no modification
or addition to any nonconforming use, which over the life of the structure would equal or exceed 50% of
its present equalized assessed value, is allowed unless the entire structure is permanently changed to a
conforming structure with a conforming use in compliance with the applicable requirements of this
section.
The costs of elevating a nonconforming building or a building with a nonconforming use to the flood
protection elevation are excluded from the 50 percent provisions of this paragraph."
In order for the structure to conform, one option would be for the property owner to raise the basement
floor slab from its current elevation of approximately 652.05' to at least the regional flood elevation
(approximately 657.2'). This would require at least 5' of basement space to be eliminated.
The applicant has provided a narrative that addresses the Board’s four criteria, including
justification for the variance, a memo regarding the floodway/floodfringe delineation, the conditional use
approval resolution, an ALTA survey and renderings. A letter has been submitted by the WI DNR
regarding the variance request for review.
C. Recommendation
Staff recommends denial of the variance request based on the following:
1. A personal circumstance (less storage space) is not a sufficient justification for a variance to the
Floodplain Ordinance. According to Section 24.13.010, the regulations are intended "to regulate
floodplain development to protect life, health and property and minimize expenditures of public funds
for flood control projects; minimize business interruptions and other economic disruptions and
discourage development in a floodplain if there is any practicable alternative to locate the activity, use
or structure outside of the floodplain."
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2. Alternatives are available to the applicant i.e., scaled-back renovations, deliveries to the front entrance
and potentially building up for additional storage.
3. The City participates in the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) and is under increased scrutiny
from regulatory agencies to make sure there are efforts by the City to minimize the risks and costs
associated with unwise floodplain development. If it is determined that the variance procedure is
misused, the City could be suspended from the program.
4. Under Section 24.13.010N.3.b.(2), variances can only be granted for lots that are less than one-half
(1/2) acre and are contiguous to existing structures constructed below the regional flood elevation.
This property is 0.73 acres.
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City of Wauwatosa

City of Wauwatosa GIS

7725 W. North Avenue
Wauwatosa, WI 53213
(414) 479 - 8900

7615 W. State Street
DISCLAIMER: The City of Wauwatosa does not guarantee the accuracy of
the material contained here in and is not responsible for any misuse or
misrepresentation of this information or its derivatives.

SCALE: 1" =

100 '

1,200.00

Print Date:

3/2/2017
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The real property and structure located at 7615 West State Street in the City of Wauwatosa (the
"Property") has been home to The Chancery restaurant for almost four decades. According to
the City of Wauwatosa's Property Data Report, the Property was developed in 1895 and exists
within the "Village" district of the City of Wauwatosa. As noted on the City of Wauwatosa's
website, "[t]he Village of Wauwatosa is the heart of the City. Century-old brick buildings are
nestled in a setting resembling a European Village. A mix of local and national shops and
restaurants secure the needs of local residents and employees of the nearby Milwaukee Regional
Medical Center." The Property is an iconic part of the Village; replacing its character would be
impossible.
Recently, the property owner and applicant, Mr. Joseph M. DeRosa of D&A Equipment Co.,
Inc., (the "Applicant") has begun negotiations involving the Property's use for the foreseeable
future. Part of these negotiations will involve a substantial investment made toward modifying
and improving the Property. As a result of these substantial improvements, the Applicant is
required to seek a variance under Section 24.13.010(K)(1)(e) that states:
"No modification or addition to any nonconforming structure or any structure
with a nonconforming use, which over the life of the structure would equal or
exceed 50% of its
present equalized assessed value, is allowed unless the
entire structure is permanently changed to a conforming structure with a
conforming use in compliance with the applicable requirements of this section.
The costs of elevating a nonconforming building or a building with a
nonconforming use to flood protection elevation are excluded from the 50 percent
provisions of this paragraph."

II.

CITY OF WAUWATOSA FLOODPLAIN ZONING CODE PROVISIONS:

As noted on the application, it is from this requirement (Section 24.13.010(K)(1)(e)) that the
Applicant seeks a variance.
The City of Wauwatosa Board of Zoning Appeals is authorized under Section
24.13.010(N)(3)(a) to "…grant a variance from the standards of this section if an applicant
convincingly demonstrates that:
A.

Literal enforcement of the ordinance provisions will cause unnecessary hardship;

B.

The hardship is due to adoption of the floodplain ordinance and unique property
conditions, not common to adjacent lots or premises. In such cases the ordinance
or map must be amended;

C.

The variance is not contrary to the public interest; and

D.

The variance is consistent with the purpose of this section (See Section
24.13.010(D)."

35789876
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INTRODUCTION:

Attachment: De Rosa Corporation - Wauwatosa Variance Application from DA Equipment

I.

1.

Literal Enforcement of the Ordinance Provisions Will Cause
Unnecessary Hardship:

The literal enforcement of Section 24.13.010 (Floodplain Zoning) (at times referred to herein as
the "Code") would cause the Applicant significant unnecessary hardships. The Property is
believed to be a Nonconforming Structure as that term is defined in the Code. Such definition
provides a Nonconforming Structure to be "[a]n existing lawful structure or building that is not
in conformity with the dimensional or structural requirements of this ordinance for the area of
the floodplain which it occupies. (For example, an existing residential structure in the flood
fringe district is a conforming use. However, if the lowest floor is lower than the flood
protection elevation, the structure is nonconforming.)"
In order for the Property to be fully conforming, the Applicant would be required to fulfill the
obligations of Section 24.13.010(I)(3)(c).1 Adherence to this Section 24.13.010(I)(3)(c) would
require the Applicant to make substantial and potentially impossible improvements to the
Property including, but not limited to, raising the basement floor slab from its current elevation
of approximately 652.05' to at least the regional flood elevation (believed to be 657.2') and to
make other improvements that would render the Property unusable by the Applicant for use as a
restaurant.
The basement of the Property serves a critical function for the continued operation of the existing
restaurant and will serve an even more important role following completion of the proposed
Property improvements. In order to improve the Property from nonconforming to conforming
use, the Applicant would be required to eliminate at least five (5) feet of basement space
essentially creating a crawl space. Currently, the basement is used for the storage of
consumables and paper products, the location of walk-in coolers/freezers and contains the
building's operating and mechanical systems. It is also where supplies and deliveries are
received. The current layout is critical for the continued success of the Applicant's business.
Relocating the operating and mechanical systems and/or providing needed storage elsewhere in
the building would present extraordinary hardships and would greatly reduce the space on the
first floor for dining and kitchen space. Deliveries cannot be reasonably received through the
main entrance. Once again, the loss of the basement or conversion from basement into crawl
space would render the Property unusable for the Applicant's continued restaurant operation.

1

Although the regional process has not yet been finalized, it is believed that a portion of the structure located on the
Property may lie within the flood fringe area as described in the Memo dated February 1, 2017 from MSA to the
City of Wauwatosa Zoning Dept. included herein as Exhibit A).

35789876
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Analysis of Code Provisions:
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The Hardship is Due to Adoption of the Floodplain Ordinance and
Unique Property Conditions, Not Common to Adjacent Lots or
Premises:

As noted in the Introduction, the Property was developed in 1895; many decades before the
adoption of the floodplain ordinance. Additionally, the Applicant has continuously operated the
Property as a restaurant for almost four (4) decades. As noted, Section 24.13.010(K)(1)(e)
requires that the Applicant either reduce the value of improvements to 49% or less or make the
Property fully conforming. Respectfully, there is no correlation between the cost of the
remodeling and the risk of the Property being affected by a future flood. The proposed
renovation of the Property does not involve a "Development" (defined by the Code as being
"[a]ny artificial change to improved or unimproved real estate….") and involves little or no
change or alteration of the "real estate" of the Property. Thus, the proposed renovation cannot
and will not impact the flood potential of the Property or any adjacent properties or structures.
The Applicant requires a variance due to the unique features of the Property and the unique
business needs of the Applicant for the continued operation of a restaurant.
3.

The Variance is Not Contrary to the Public Interest:

The Applicant's business has been an important part of the City of Wauwatosa and the Village
for almost 40 years. As noted on the City of Wauwatosa website, the historic buildings located
within the Village provide a unique setting similar to Europe. With the proposed renovation and
increased business activity, the Applicant expects to hire more than 100 employees with 50%
being City of Wauwatosa residents. Once complete, the Property will draw more people to the
Village benefitting other area businesses; provide more opportunities to residents (and visitors)
thus improving quality of life and livability; increase the tax-base of the City of Wauwatosa; and
provide numerous other benefits to the community. Conversely, without a variance,
modifications that would be required to the Property would in all likelihood prevent the
Applicant from moving forward with the proposed plans.
4.

The Variance is Consistent with the Purpose of this Section (See
Section 24.13.010(D)):

Section 24.13.010(D) of the Code states:
"Purpose. The floodplain zoning regulations of this section are intended to
regulate floodplain development to protect life, health and property and minimize
expenditures of public funds for flood control projects; minimize rescue relief
efforts undertaken at the expense of the taxpayers; minimize business
interruptions and other economic disruptions; minimize damage to public
facilities in the floodplain; minimize the occurrence of future flood blight areas in
the floodplain; discourage the victimization of unwary land-and homebuyers;
prevent increases in flood heights that could increase flood damage and result in
conflicts between property owners; and discourage development in a floodplain if
there is any practicable alternative to locate the activity, use or structure outside
of the floodplain."
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The requested variance is a neutral action, maintaining the status quo of the Property albeit in an
improved configuration. Therefore, the variance is not contrary to the purpose of the floodplain
zoning code. The variance will not change expenditures for public funds for flood control
projects; will not change rescue and relief efforts undertaken at the expense of taxpayers; will not
cause any damage to public facilities in the floodplain; will not have any effect on the occurrence
of future flood blight areas in the floodplain; will not cause unwary land- and homebuyers to be
victimized; and will not change flood heights, resulting in conflicts between property owners.
All physical characteristics of that part of the floodplain district will be unchanged after the
granting of the variance, as the variance changes the monetary threshold that triggers the
requirement to comply with the zoning code. The variance does not cause a change in the
physical makeup of the floodplain district.
III.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION PER APPLICATION GUIDELINES:

In addition to the Code provisions that relate to seeking a variance, the application requires that
"…an applicant must meet all of the following criteria for a variance to be granted:
A.

Exceptional circumstances do exist pertaining to this lot. (Give Reasons)

B.

That a variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of the property
rights possessed by other properties in the district and vicinity. (Give Reasons)

C.

That the variance will not create special detriment to adjacent property and will
not materially impair or be contrary to the purpose and spirit of this or to the
public interests. (Give Reasons)

D.

That the difficulty or hardship was not created by the property owner. (Give
Reasons)
1.

Exceptional Circumstances Do Exist Pertaining to this Lot:

As noted above, exceptional circumstances do exist with respect to this Property. It is again
important to note the Property is and has been developed for more than a century. The Property
is not a "Lot" existing in an undeveloped state. Further, the Applicant has been operating a
restaurant at this site for almost 40 years. Since the Property was purchased, the county and the
City of Wauwatosa have undertaken numerous projects to minimize and/or control the amount of
water flowing through the Menomonee River during potential flood events. Therefore, the
likelihood of flood water ever breaching the basement has, in all likelihood, been mitigated. If
the restaurant continues to operate under its current configuration (i.e. as The Chancery) without
performing any remodeling or reconfiguration of space, or if its planned improvements were
49% or less of the Property's equalized value, a variance would be unnecessary. As the
35789876
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The Applicant's request for a variance satisfies and is consistent with each purpose set forth in
Section 24.13.010(D). The proposed renovation does not constitute a "Development" (i.e. the
artificial change to improved or unimproved real estate) within the flood fringe. Rather, the
variance will allow the Property to exist largely in its current albeit improved state and to
continue to be a restaurant. Further, given the age of the structure and its historic appeal, the
Applicant maintains that all other provisions are met.

(4821 : 7615 West State Street)

1.c

2.

That a Variance is Necessary for the Preservation and Enjoyment of
the Property Rights Possessed by Other Properties in the District and
Vicinity.

The Property is located in a culturally and historically important part of the City of Wauwatosa
known as the Village. The Village is an assemblage of unique and sometimes historic structures
giving the City of Wauwatosa some of its character. Each unique structure located within the
Village both lends to and borrows from other significant or special properties. In this sense, the
Village could not exist without there being a collection of properties similar to the Property.
Thus, the Applicant's request for the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of
the property rights possessed by other properties in the district and vicinity. Without the
variance, the Property can no longer serve the interests of the Applicant.
3.

That the Variance Will Not Create Special Detriment to Adjacent
Property and Will Not Materially Impair or Be Contrary to the
Purpose and Spirit of this or to the Public Interests.

The application for a variance is, as noted above, in essence a request to maintain the status quo.
The Property and the building to the west, which houses Café Hollander, do not share a common
party wall. The Property and the building to the east, which houses The Little Read Book, do not
share a common party wall. The footprint of the structure located on the Property will not be
changed and little or no real estate will be disturbed as a result of the planned improvements.
Adjacent properties will not be affected in any way. The need for a variance is triggered by the
cost of the remodeling project, which is not in any way related to the actual risk to the Property
or to adjacent buildings. The variance will not increase the risk of additional flooding in any
way; it will simply allow the Applicant to improve the Property with a fresh new design and
decor. Like the current streetscape project on State Street and the recent remodeling of Café
Hollander, the updating and reconfiguring of the Property will add to the vitality of the Village
area and bring additional people into the community.
4.

That the Difficulty or Hardship was Not Created by the Property
Owner.

The applicant purchased the Property in 1979. The restaurant has operated for almost 40 years
without business interruption regardless of the Property's presence in the flood fringe district.
Clearly, the "difficulty or hardship" that the Applicant now faces was not brought upon by the

35789876
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remodeling will cost more than 50% of the value of the current structure, Wauwatosa's Code
(absent a variance) requires that a nonconforming structure be brought into compliance. Given
the age and continued, long-term use of the Property, such improvements would be costprohibitive and the resulting changes would nullify its use as a restaurant. Please note that the
work associated with compliance is not required because the current structure is unsafe; does not
pose a risk to the health and welfare of employees and customers; and does not threaten the
health and safety of people in the buildings on either side of the structure. Compliance with the
applicable Code provision would be because the cost of the remodeling exceeds an arbitrary
number—50% of its present equalized assessed value.

(4821 : 7615 West State Street)
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PLAN COMMISSION APPROVAL:

On December 21, 2016, the City of Wauwatosa Common Council approved the request for an
eating establishment for the Property via Resolution R-16-229 adopted on December 20, 2016.
The transmittal letter, dated December 21, 2016, and Resolution R-16-229 are attached hereto as
Exhibit B.
V.

SURVEY OF PROPERTY AND CONCEPTUAL INTERIOR PLANS:

A survey of the Property, along with the conceptual drawings of the proposed renovations,
(subject to amendment) has been included in the attached Exhibit C.
VI.

CONCLUSION AND REQUEST:

In consideration of the information provided herein and pursuant to the authority granted to the
Board of Zoning Appeals for the City of Wauwatosa, the Applicant respectfully makes petition
that its request for a variance for the Property, as described herein, be granted.

35789876
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IV.

(4821 : 7615 West State Street)

Applicant but by virtue of where the building is located and the possibility that it resides within
the flood fringe district.
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MSA Memo to City of Wauwatosa
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Transmittal Letter and City Resolution
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Survey and Conceptual Drawings
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DOOR - TYPICAL BOTH SIDES

1.d

State of Wisconsin
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
101 S. Webster Street
Box 7921
Madison WI 53707-7921

Scott Walker, Governor
Cathy Stepp, Secretary
Telephone 608-266-2621
Toll Free 1-888-936-7463
TTY Access via relay - 711

March 14, 2017

Subject: Chancery Variance Request
Dear Board Members:
This letter is in regards to the variance request submitted by Joseph DeRosa of the D & A Equipment Co. Inc for
the property located at 7615 West State Street, Wauwatosa, WI. The property is located along the Menomonee
River. The FEMA FIRM Panel 55079C0067E with the effective date of September 26, 2008 and the Flood
Insurance Study (FIS) dated September 26, 2008 indicates that this property is located in a Zone AE mapped
floodplain and is a legal non-conforming structure. Uriah Monday, P.E. submitted documentation to show the
structure is located within the flood fringe of the Menomonee River floodplain.
The National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) is based on a mutual agreement between the Federal Government
and the community. In addition, the State of Wisconsin has floodplain management requirements which are
located in State Statute (Chapter 87.30) and the Wisconsin Administrative Code (NR116). The floodplain
ordinance the City adopted incorporates both Federal and State minimum standards. Federally-backed flood
insurance is made available in those communities that agree to regulate and enforce their floodplain ordinances.
The Department of Natural Resources (DNR) is a partner with the Federal Emergency Management Agency
(FEMA) on the NFIP and we work with communities on the implementation and enforcement of their Floodplain
Zoning Ordinance. The community’s floodplain management program and permits are reviewed by FEMA and
the State to make sure the community is upholding its part of the agreement. A community that does not properly
administer and enforce its ordinance, which includes the granting of variances, may jeopardize the community’s
participation in the NFIP by either being placed on probation or suspended from the program.
The existing structure is a legal, non-conforming structure. The proposed project includes a major renovation of
the property. The cost for the project is over 50% of the equalized assessed value of the structure, and therefore
the entire structure must be brought into compliance with floodplain development standards. On January 16,
2017, the Department of Natural Resources, City of Wauwatosa staff and landowners discussed options for
bringing the structure in to compliance with minimum floodplain development standards, similar to other
structures within this area. Federal Code CFR 60.3 does not allow structures to be substantially improved without
the structure being floodproofed to the regional flood elevation height. This would include filling the existing
basement to the regional flood elevation. The proposed variance is contrary to purpose and intent of Federal, State
and local floodplain development standards.
Zoning nonconformities are existing uses, structures, or lots that were legally established prior to a change in
zoning provisions and which do not comply with today’s ordinance standards. In Section 24.47100 of the City of
Wauwatosa Floodplain Ordinance “No modification or addition to any non-conforming structure or any structure
with a nonconforming use, which over the life of the structure would equal or exceed 50% of its present equalized
assessed value, shall be allowed unless the entire structure is permanently changed to a conforming structure with
a conforming use in compliance with the applicable requirements of this chapter.”
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City of Wauwatosa Board of Appeals
Wauwatosa City Hall
7725 W. North Ave.
Wauwatosa, WI 53213
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Page 2

Unique Property Limitations: The applicant must demonstrate unique property conditions which are not
common to adjacent lots or premises. There are no unique characteristics to the property in this case that differs
from any other property within the floodplain. All non-conforming floodplain properties within the City of
Wauwatosa are subject to the same 50% limitation. In fact, these floodplain standards are applied throughout the
State of Wisconsin in all municipalities. There are no unique property limitations preventing them from meeting
the ordinance requirements.
The circumstances of the applicant do not equate to unique property limitations. The applicant stated that they
would like to store equipment and other restaurant-related items below the 1% chance flood elevation. Other
alternatives are available for compliance with the floodplain ordinance instead of granting of the variance. As
stated above, other alternatives were discussed with the applicant and City staff to permit the proposed project
while meeting the Federal, State and local floodplain standards.
No Harm to Public Interest: A variance may not be granted which results in harm to public interest. Public
interest can be determined from the general purpose of the floodplain ordinance as well as the purpose of a
specific ordinance provision. It can be analyzed as the short-term, long-term, and cumulative impacts of the
variance request on the neighbors, community, and statewide public interest. The incremental benefits of allowing
the development are outweighed by the increased costs of future flood damage and increased life safety hazards.
The variance must be consistent with the purpose and intent of City of Wauwatosa Floodplain Ordinance. Section
24.47.030 states that it is intended to regulate floodplain development to protect life, health and property;
minimize expenditures of public funds for flood control projects; minimize rescue and relief efforts undertaken at
the expense of the taxpayers; minimize business interruptions and other economic disruptions; discourage the
victimization of unwary land and home buyers; and lists several other purposes. The current basement floor is
approximately 5 feet below base flood elevation. Utilizing this area for storage, utilities, mechanical equipment,
etc. would increase the risk for monetary losses during a flood event. A property owner that carries a mortgage
on a property within the floodplain is required to obtain flood insurance. There is the potential for significant
damage and monetary loss that could potentially happen if the structure is not floodproofed in accordance to
Federal, State and local standards.
Unnecessary Hardship: An unnecessary hardship exists only if the property owner shows that they would have
no reasonable use of the property without a variance. Since the property already supported a reasonable use
(business), the hardship test is not met. In addition, an unnecessary hardship exists when compliance would
unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose or would render conformity with
such restrictions unnecessarily burdensome. A variance is intended to provide only the minimum relief necessary
to preserve a reasonable use of the property. The request is a desire of the applicant and not the limitations of the
property that prevent them from meeting the ordinance requirments.
In all applicable Federal, State and local variance criteria, a variance cannot be granted for an economic gain or
loss. As Wisconsin variance case law has demonstrated, the financial hardship of the property owner is not a
criteria for the granting of a variance. Granting a variance for construction in the floodplain based on financial
hardship only increases the probability that the owner will suffer high health and safety risk as well as monetary
adversity.
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The intent of this ordinance provision is to prevent existing buildings from being turned into a new or
substantially improved building, therefore increasing the value of the structure without protecting them from flood
risk and meeting new development standards. New development standards are designed to reduce risk and
mitigate loss during a flood event. The proposed improvements constitute development per Federal, State, and
local floodplain management regulations. The variance standards are based on the general principal of zoning law
that variances pertain to the piece of property and are not personal in nature.

1.d

Page 3

In this case, it appears that the existing building has been used for an extended period of time and that denying the
appeal would not prevent the reasonable use of this property or cause unnecessary hardship. Flood repairs and
structural improvements may be allowed without obtaining a variance if those modifications cost less than 50% of
the current equalized assessed value of the structure. Since the structure was not substantially damaged, the
applicant would be able to restore the structure to its pre-flood condition without exceeding the 50% threshold that
would require the entire structure be brought into compliance with the City’s floodplain ordinance.
It is the responsibility of the Board of Appeals to assure that the statutory and floodplain standards for the
granting of a variance are met. The DNR appreciates the opportunity to provide comments on this variance. We
trust that you will make the appropriate decision regarding this variance request.
If you have any questions, please contact your regional Water Management Engineer, Michelle Hase, at (262)
574-2127 or michelle.hase@wi.gov.

Sincerely,

Michelle J. Staff, CFM
State NFIP Coordinator
Dam Safety and Floodplain Section

Cc: Kathleen Ehley, Mayor of Wauwatosa
Maggie Anderson, City of Wauwatosa Engineer
Julia McCarthy, FEMA Region V, Floodplain Management and Insurance Branch
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The applicant must demonstrate they are meeting the required variance criteria in the granting of a floodplain
variance which is in accordance with the US Code of Federal Regulations, Wisconsin State Statutes, Wisconsin
Administrative Codes and the City of Wauwatosa Floodplain Ordinance. Section 24.47.110 of the City of
Wauwatosa code outlines the standards for floodplain variances and an applicant must “convincingly
demonstrate” they meet them. As for the request, it is the DNR’s opinion that these standards have not been met.
As the Board may be aware, a variance can only be granted if each of the variance criteria standards are met. If
one of the variance criteria is not being met, the Board must deny the variance and other alternatives to bring the
property to conformance should be discussed with the applicant, City, State and FEMA.

